
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PTJBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Tw THE MATTER OF PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

JAMES S. WAYNE, INDIVIDUALL,Y AND AS ) 
TRIJSTEE OF THE JAMES S. WAYNE ) 
L,IVING TRTJST 1 

1 
COMPLAINANTS 1 

) 
vs ) 

) 
HENRY COUNTY 'WATER DISTRICT #2 ) 

) 
DEFENDANT ) 

CASE NO. 2009-00264 

ANSWER 

Comes the above-named Defendant, by counsel, and for its ANSWER to the 

complaint in this proceeding, respectfully states as follows: 

1. The Complaint fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. 

2. Defendant admits the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 , 2 and 3 of the 

Complaint. 

3. Defendant is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief 

as to the allegations contained in Paragraphs 4 and 5 of the Complaint, and 

denies same. 

4, Defendant denies the allegations contained in Paragraph 6 ,  7, 9 and 10 of 

the Complaint. 

5. Defendant is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief 

as to the allegations contained in Paragraph 8 of the Complaint and denies 

same, except that Defendant admits as a matter of public record that the 



letter dated February 12, 2009 was sent to the Defendant and admits the 

allegation that the Defendant conducted the meeting with Complainant on 

April 14,2009. 

The letter dated August 11, 2009 from Defendant to the Public Service 

Commission is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and is incorporated herein by 

reference as affirmative statements by the Defendant of matters that 

constitute a defense to the Complaint. 

The Public Service Commission does not have jurisdiction or authority to 

grant the relief requested. 

6. 

7. 

WHEREFORE, the Defendant prays the Complaint be dismissed and held for 

naught. 

Respectfully submitted, 

1900 East Mt. Zion Road 
Crestwood, Kentucky 400 14 
(502) 222-9808 
Facsimile: (502) 225-0924 
~icurrvlawic7aol .COll l  

Certificate of Service: 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing ANSWER was mailed by 
TJS mail, postage prepaid to the following this 17‘” day of September, 2009: 

W. Henry Graddy, IVY Attorney 
W.H. Graddy & Associates 
P. 0. Box 4307 
Midway, Kentucky 40347 

2 



Oifice : 

a955 iViaii\ Street * P.0. Box 219 
Campbellsb!!ig, KY 4001 1 

T&pI?onos. 
(502) Y!%-8279 (502) 532-6280 

7 -800,256-2350 

Fax. 
(502) 532-0027 

Mr.. Jeff Derouen 
Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
2 1 1 Sower Boulevard 
17KXJkf01?, KY 4060 1 

Reference: Case No. 2009-00264 

Water %t?ainn,ent Phot: 

3278 Morton Ridge Road 
Bedinrd, KY 413006 

Telephone: 
(502) 255-0126 

Fax: 

Defendant's Exhibit 1 
L,etter dated AW 11.2009 

Dear Mr. Derouen: 
I 

i 
T!l;ls writing is jn response to the camplaint filed by W.H. Grad& and Plssocia~cs 

representing James S. Wayne, Trustee of the James S. Wayne living trust. 

Q History ofservice 

In May of 1997 water senlice was applied for by Mr.'Ray Powell to serve the 
property now owned by Mr. Wayne, The District was on a tap-on ban at the time mid 
all new services had to be approved by Division of Water. Service was approved by 
Division of Water and meter was installed on irir. Larry Congleton's propeny with 
Mr. Congleiion's peimission May 1997. Shortly &ex service installation, Mr. 
Clarericce Davis had the account transferred to his name and hired a contractor to 
install a time inch water line from the meter to  his property. Mr. Davis sold the 
property to Mr. Wayne in the year 2000. Mr, Wayne had the account transferred to 
his name August 2000. 

Prior to the construction of the three inch line from the meter to Mr. Davis' 
property, Mr. Dayis mid Mr. Congleton coiitacted then Water Dimkt Suprrintzndcnt 
ivir. Gene Powell about the District taking over the three inch line a€tcr installztion of 
tlit line. TI& .;\,auld allnw the otfier residents on McCarty Lane the ability to rcceivc 
\mer  service from the District. 

i 

Mr. Gene Powell agrees to take over the water line an tjehslf of the District once 
the District ccvlie off of the tap-on bm.  Mr. Puivell retired from th:: District shortly 



thereafter before an easement was signed. All of this infomimion is in an affidavit 
signed by Tvfr. Davis. (.4ttached) 

In January of 2008 the mete; readers noted that. Mr. Wayne’s meter was turning 
and that he could possibly have a leak. After previous and present readings were 
compared a high usage notification letter was sent to Mr. Wayne. hh. Waq-ne hired a 
plumbing company to repair the ieak. The plurnhing,cornpany was denied entry olitg 
the property tu repair the leak by Mr. Congleton. h k .  Wayne had service 
disconnectcd on March 6,2008. 

bfr. Larry Congleton called me araund March 20.2008 and inquired about having 
the meter service connected in his ramie. I told him I would need to contact die PSC 
before we could do that because even though the meter was on Mr. Congleton’s 
property. it was the meter for the tlu’ee inch line. 

OR March 24,201s I called Ms. Giimy Srriith at the PSC and explained the 
sitaation t ~ ?  her. I told her ahout the dispute between the two property owners wer  
the water meter and line. Ms. Smith said if w u i d  be okay to let Mr. Congleton pay a 
connection fee and have the meter in his name. h4r. Congleton had the tnctcr put in 
his name on Apxil4, 2008. 

h4r. IVayne never came back in to have the nzeter re-connected in his name. hlr. 
Congleton continued to pay the ti311 an the account 

On July 23,2008 a letter was sent to Mr. Wayne. A copy has been enclosed. In 
s u i m i q  the letter stated that Mr. Congleton will give the Distric: an ensanent for 
the. three inch water line that is entireiy on his property. 

On September 3.2005 hJr, Conglcton grantcd an eascineiit to the District for the 
three inch water line. A copy of the recorded easement has bctn priwided. (Attacherl) 

On September 30, 2008 the District si-ibmitted plans to :he Division of Water for 
the purpose of gening appraiial o f  the three inch line 

On October 6,2008 District personnel, begin work GII the three inch line to bring it 
up to specifications. Work sheets of employee hours and supplies used i ,~  repair 
water line are enclosed. 

The water line issue was discussed at the November 1 1 ,  2008 Board of Uirecrors 
meeting. .4 letter was sent to Mr. Wayne detailing die outcome of rhe discussion, 
The Division of Water approved the plans on the three inch water line. The meter 
base was removed from the crigiiial site. Bear in mind that Mr. Wavne is not B 

customer of ths District and has not been since he requested service tcr he 
disconnected in March. The District has neser denied hlr. Wayne service Mr. 
Wayne was told that when he wanted service again that the meter .ut-niild be installed 
near the elid of the line txi his property. 



The District researched Mr Wape's deed to his property and there is absolutely 
no mention of a water line ~x,hatsoever. 

Since Mr. Wayns consulted an attorney who assisted with the purchase ofthe 
fami, would B title search not have been done? Why is there na mention of a water 
line in the deed? Why does'Mr, Wayne state numerous times jn the complaint that 
the District is not providing service when he had seryice disconnected? 

I n  closing, the District believes lhat they have a legal recorded easement from the 
property owner that the water line is OIL LW. Wayne has not been a customer of the 
District since March 5,2008 and has not requested to be one since then. The District 
contacted PSC staff before allowing Mr. Cclngletori to put nzcaunt in his n3me. The 
District believes that they have acted properly in this mutter and in the best interests 
of the other residents on McCarty Lane mho now have access ta city water which WE 
he  original intent a t  the beginning. 

Jmes T, Simpson 
Chief Operating Officer 
Henry C r m t y  Water District #2 


